

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
DANVILLE/URBANA DIVISION**

<b>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	
	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Case No. 96-2028</b>
	)	
	)	
<b>DAYS INNS OF AMERICA, INC., et al.</b>	)	
	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	
<hr style="width:50%; margin-left:0;"/>		

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

ISABELLE KATZ PINZLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights Division

JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief  
RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS,  
Acting Deputy Chief  
ROBERTA S. KIRKENDALL  
JEANINE M. WORDEN  
MARGARITA M. PRIETO  
THOMAS M. CONTOIS  
Attorneys  
Disability Rights Section  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 66738  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738  
(202) 307-0986

Dated: December 2, 1997

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
A. The Ruling in the South Dakota Action Has No Relevance to this Case .....	2
B. DIA's Construction of § 303 Is Inconsistent with the Statute and Legislative History. ....	4
C. The United States' Construction of § 303 Is Entitled to Deference. ....	6
D. The Undisputed Facts Prove that DIA and HFS Have Violated § 303. ....	9
E. The United States' Reading of § 303 Does Not Make the Statute Void for Vagueness. ....	12
Conclusion .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Auer v. Robins, 117 S.Ct. 905 (1997) ..... 7-8

Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Continental Landmark, Inc., Civ. No. AMD 96-916  
(D. Md. Oct. 29, 1997) ..... 4-5

Craik v. Minnesota State Univ. Bd., 731 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1984) ..... 10

Fogie v. Thorn Americas, Inc., 95 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 13

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 12

International Bhd. Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... 10

Johanson v. Huizenga Holdings, Inc., 963 F. Supp. 1175 (S.D. Fl. 1997) ..... 3, 5, 7

Johnson v. Hale, 13 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 11

Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103 (1990) ..... 5

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C., 945 F. Supp. 1  
(D.D.C. 1996) ..... 8

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P., 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 14

Pinnock v. Int'l House of Pancakes Franchisee, 844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993) ..... 13-14

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A., 116 S. Ct. 1730 (1996) ..... 7

United States v. Balistreri, 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 10

United States v. Days Inns of America, Inc. Civ. 96-5012 (D.S.D. Oct. 29, 1997) ..... 2-3, 6

United States v. DiMucci, 879 F.2d 1488 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 10

United States v. Ellerbe Becket, 1997 WL 610275 (D. Minn. Oct. 2, 1997) ..... 3, 5, 7

United States v. Powell, 423 U.S. 87 (1975) ..... 12

United States v. Real Estate Devel. Corp., 347 F. Supp. 776 (N.D. Miss. 1972) . . . . . 11

United States v. West Peachtree Tenth Corp., 437 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1971) . . . . . 11

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982) . . . . . 13

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. 485, Part 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) . . . . . 5
